HAINES BOROUGH RESOLUTION No. 12-12-425

Approved

A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly authorizing the Borough Manager to contract with Pacific Rim Mechanical, LLC in the amount of \$76,356 for Mosquito Lake School fire suppression system repairs.

WHEREAS, a June inspection of the Mosquito Lake School by Harri Fire Protection Division found the school's water supply tank has severe corrosion and the fire pump is non-operational; and

WHEREAS, the Alaska Department of Public Safety through the State Fire Marshall's Office notified the Haines Borough School District that the Mosquito Lake School is in violation of state fire and life-safety regulations and must be corrected immediately, with written certification of completion due by January 1, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Borough's Public Facilities Director is seeking an extension to that timeline; and

WHEREAS, the proposed Mosquito Lake School sprinkler repairs include a new pump and replacing the existing 1,000-gallon water tank used for fire suppression; and

WHEREAS, Pacific Rim Mechanical, LLC has provided a quote of \$76,356 for these emergency repairs to comply with the state fire marshal's order; and

WHEREAS, the bid includes some additional piping and sprinkler heads in the school; and

WHEREAS, due to time considerations related to compliance with the fire marshal's order, these services will be paid for out of the Haines Borough Area Wide General Fund for which available monies are available, with a FY 2013 budget amendment to follow,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Haines Borough Assembly authorizes the Borough Manager to contract with Pacific Rim Mechanical, LLC in the amount of \$76,356 for Mosquito Lake School fire suppression system repairs.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly on this 11th day of December, 2012.

Stephanie Scott, Borough Mayor

Attest:

Julie Cozzi, MMC, Borough Clerk

OCTOBER 17